

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/5/2018 10:51 AM  
35573-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JEFFREY COUNTS, RESPONDENT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

    Procedural history. .... 1

    Substantive facts. .... 2

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 16**

    A. THE DEFENDANT’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM FAILS AS HE DOES NOT IDENTIFY OR ESTABLISH WHICH STATEMENTS MADE BY THE CHILD VICTIM TO A NURSE DURING A MEDICAL EXAMINATION WERE CUMULATIVE OR HOW THEY WERE INADMISSIBLE. MOREOVER, EVEN IF DEFENSE COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE OBJECTED TO THE TESTIMONY, THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ANY PREJUDICE..... 16

        Standard of review. .... 16

    B. THE DEFENDANT FAILS TO ESTABLISH AN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM BECAUSE HE CANNOT ESTABLISH HE WAS PREJUDICED BY THE BELATED INTERVIEW OF THE FORENSIC NURSE OR HOW A DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESS WOULD HAVE CONTRADICTED THE FORENSIC NURSE’S TESTIMONY. .... 23

        Standard of review. .... 24

        Failure to call a defense expert witness. .... 28

C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ABUSE OF DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENSE’S LAST MINUTE REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE OF THE TRIAL DATE, AFTER AN APPROXIMATE 16-MONTH DELAY IN COMMENCING TRIAL..... 31

Standard of review. .... 31

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 37**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>In re Dependency of M.P.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 87, 882 P.2d 1180 (1994).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Grasso</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1, 84 P.3d 859 (2004).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	28
<i>State v. Bedker</i> , 74 Wn. App. 87, 871 P.2d 673, <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1004 (1994).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 40 Wn. App. 91, 697 P.2d 583 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1041 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Doerflinger</i> , 170 Wn. App. 650, 285 P.3d 217 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004) .....	31, 34, 36, 37
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Fortun-Cebada</i> , 158 Wn. App. 158, 241 P.3d 800 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994) .....	24
<i>State v. Gladden</i> , 116 Wn. App. 561, 66 P.3d 1095 (2003) .....	22
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	24, 26
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	17

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 35 Wn. App. 380, 666 P.2d 950 (1983).....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	24, 25, 28
<i>State v. Kenyon</i> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 107 Wn. App. 160, 26 P.3d 308 (2001), affirmed, 147 Wn.2d 288 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Maurice</i> , 79 Wn. App. 544, 903 P.2d 514 (1995).....	28
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	17, 24, 27
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	25, 35
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 82 Wn. App. 327, 917 P.2d 1108 (1996), review denied, 130 Wn.2d 1023 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , 74 Wn. App. 81, 871 P.2d 1123, review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1002 (1994).....	35
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 78 Wn.2d 362, 474 P.2d 542 (1970).....	22
<i>State v. Van Tuyl</i> , 132 Wn. App. 750, 133 P.3d 955 (2006).....	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	18

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	17
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

RCW 9A.44.120..... 18

**RULES**

ER 403 ..... 18

ER 803 ..... 18, 19
